total comprehensive income has not been presented.

Type of service
As on

31st December 2012
As on

31st December 2011
Year-end audit 279* 265*

Year-end audit (branch office) 48 31

Tax consultancy - -

Other services 827 50

Razem 1 154 346

ARCTIC PAPER S.A.
Financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2012

Accounting policies and additional explanatory notes
(in PLN thousands)

Accounting policies and additional notes included on pages from 12 to 63 are an integral part of these financial statements
58

31.2. Foreign currency risk
The Company is exposed to transactional foreign currency risk. The risk mainly arises as a result of receiving by
the Company dividends from subsidiaries - and to a lower extent – as a result of purchase transactions made in
currencies other than its functional currency.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities) and the Company’s equity on reasonably possible change of exchange rate of foreign
currencies with all other variables held constant.

Increase / Decrease
in percentage points

Impact on
gross result for

2012

As on 31st December 2012
PLN +1% 486
EUR +1% 326
SEK +1% 0

PLN -1% -486

EUR -1% -326

SEK -1% 0

Increase / Decrease
in percentage points

Impact on
gross result for

2011

As on 31st December 2011
PLN +1% 719
EUR +1% 457
SEK +1% 0

PLN -1% -719

EUR -1% -457

SEK -1% 0

Increase/
decrease of

currency rate
Impact on

gross result

Impact on total
comprehensive

income

31st December 2012 – SEK +1% 56 -2
-1% -56 2

31st December 2012 – EUR +1% 371 -

-1% -371 0

31st December 2012 – USD +1% 5 -

-1% -5 -

31st December 2011 – SEK +1% -45 -3
-1% 45 3

31st December 2011 – EUR +1% 206 -

-1% -206 -

ARCTIC PAPER S.A.
Financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2012

Accounting policies and additional explanatory notes
(in PLN thousands)

Accounting policies and additional notes included on pages from 12 to 63 are an integral part of these financial statements
 59

31.3. Credit risk
With respect to credit risk arising from other financial assets of the Company, which comprise cash and cash
equivalents and receivables, the Company’s exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counter party, with
a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments.